THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment to the Lease Agreement between the City of Key West, Florida, a
municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida (“Lessor™)
and TROPICAL SHELL & GIFT, INC., a Florida corporation, (the “Lessee”) for the property
commonly known as the Key West Aquarium property. Lessor and Lessee are jointly referred to
as the “Parties”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into a Lease dated July 3, 1978, as confirmed by
City of Key West Resolution No. 78-87 (the “Original Lease™); and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into an Amendment to Lease dated September 9,
1981, which amendment provided for an Investment Credit and an option to renew the Original
Lease for an additional twenty-five years after the expiration of the Original Lease, beginning
July 15, 2003, and ending July 14, 2028, as confirmed by City of Key West Resolution No. 81-
92 and City of Key West Resolution No., 95-419 (the “First Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into a Second Amendment to Lease dated
August 28, 2018, confirmed by Resolution 18-247, which provided an option to renew the
Original Lease for an additional ten (10) years through July 14, 2038, provided Lessee makes
certain Improvements within twenty-four (24) months from the date of the Second Amendment
(the “Second Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, due to impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on tourism, labor and finances,
the parties have mutually agreed to extend the time period by an additional twenty-four (24)
months wherein Improvements set forth in Section 3 of the Second Amendment to Lease are to
be completed by August 28, 2022;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises herein
contained and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, it is
agreed as follows:

1. Recitals. That the recitals contained herein are true and correct and incorporated
herein by reference.

2. Improvements. As a condition of this Third Amendment:
(a) Lessee represents and warrants that the improvements shown on

the attached Exhibit A have been completed within the timeframes set forth on
such schedule.



(b)  Lessee agrees to make the improvements shown on the attached
Exhibit B, or an equal dollar amount of improvements that would be approved by
the C1ty of Key West (such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, within

moenth : dment. by or before

Au;,ust 28 20227

2. Authority. Each person executing this Third Amendment on behalf of a party
represents and warrants that he/she has this full power, authority, and legal right to execute and
deliver this Third Amendment on behalf of such Party and that this Third Amendment constitutes
the legal, valid, and binding obligations of such Party, its heirs, representatives, successors, and
assigns, enforceable against such Party or Parties in accordance with its terms. Lessor hereby
represents and warrants that it has obtained all necessary approvals and consents required for this
Second Amendment.

3. Counterparts. To facilitate execution of this Third Amendment, this Third Amendment
may be executed in one or more counterparts as may be convenient or required, and an executed
copy of this Third amendment delivered electronically by facsimile or email shall have the effect
of an original, executed instrument. All counterparts of this Third Amendment shall collectively
constitute a single instrument; but, in making proof of this Third Amendment it shall not be
necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart executed by each Party
hereto, or that the signature of all persons required to bind any such Party appear on each
counterpart of this Third Amendment.

4, Brokers. Each party represents and warrants to the other that no broker, agent or
finder negotiated or was instrumental in negotiating or consummating this Third Amendment.

5. No Further Modification. Except as set forth in this Third Amendment, all the terms
and provisions of the Original Lease, First Amendment and Second Amendment shall remain
unmodified, in full force and effect, ratified and confirmed. In the event of a conflict between the
Lease, subsequent amendments, and this Third Amendment, this Third Amendment shall control.
Effective as of the date hereof, all references to the “Lease” shall refer to the Lease as amended
collectively by prior Amendments and this Third Amendment.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Third Amendment on the
Lease Agreement this day of , 2021.

ATTEST: CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA,
a municipal corporation

Cheryl Smith, City Clerk Teri Johnston, Mayor

TROPICAL SHELL & GIFT, INC.

Witness Signature
By:
Witness Print Name Name:
Title:
STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF MONROE )
BEFORE ME, a Notary public, personally appeared , who did

acknowledge before me that he/she/they executed the foregoing instrument for the uses and
purposes therein set forth. He/She/They is personally known to me and did not take an oath.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal at the county
and state aforesaid, this day of ,2021.

NOTARY PUBLIC
SEAL:



EXHIBIT “A”




Teogica Shetl gad Gifts, Inc,
Work in Progress Sommary
A Whhicheod Stroet

E)( L\\bl’k A

mmmmvdmmmmmmmmmsmmmmm

Posted

) Aquartum Auadosm tprovements fle Spriatipr /
GA Date Vendor Name injection walls Roof Ughtlng Tanks AIC snlu&wnm Suppression Syuem  Solar
571472016 WATER SCIENCE ASSOCIATES 9.605.00
G/Z7/2016 CHARLEY TOPPIND & SON?, INC 11031825
/02016 SUNBLOCK 8 L, INC 300940
2572016 M.C. WELDING 8.005.18
B/6/2016 DELOACH INOUSTIIES, INC, a7,75280
8/13/2D16 CHARLEY TOPPIND & SONS, INC 1464546
8/13/2018 CHARLEY TOPPIND & SONS, INC 18.008.33
/1/2016 WATER SCIENCE ASSOIATES 13,815.00
$/1/2016 WATER SCIENCE ASSOCIATES 6.523.00
9/3/2016 CHARLEY TOPPIND & SONS, NG 1085373
9/972016 SUNLOCK & THE, INC {15.000.00}
$/13/2018 DELOACH IMDUSTRIES, I6C. 47571500
$/14/2016 WATER SGIENCE ASSOCATES 5A80.00
10/6/2016 CITY OF KEY WESY - UCENSE 139258
10/18/2016 FOURSTAR RENTALS, INC 703.36
10/21/2016 FMH RUKLOERS, INC 622538
11/10/2016 UGHTHOUSE ELECTRIC 254300
12/23/2016 DOWLING HOLOINGS OF FLORIDA L1 6.000.00
1/1/2017 DOWLING HOLDIKGS OF FLORIDA LL 21,703.00
U1/2017 DOWLING HOLDINGS OF SLONDA LL 15,862.00
1/30/2017 DOWLING BOLGINGS OF FLORIDA L1 215000
2/1/2017 LAND REFRIGERATION & AC, INC (2040815
2/1/2017 UGHTKOUSE ELECTRIC 337289
2/15/2017 CHARIEY TOPPING & SONS, thC L7000
/1672017 CHARICY TOPPING & SONS. INC $00.00
2/20/2017 CELOACH INDUSTRIES, INC, 109,019.25
2/2/2037 DOWLING KOUDINGS OF FLORIDA L 2,100.00
3/16/2017 DOWLIKG KOLDINGS OF SLORIDA A8, 9409.00
3/10/2017 DELOACH INDUSTiES, NC. 891378
/20/2017 DELOACH INDUSYRIES, INC. 241957
32172017 DOWUNG RD1DINGS OF RRORIDA LL 19,850.00

3/31/2017 ISLAND REFRIGERATION & AC, INC

1270258



Teoplead Shicil and Gifes, tne.

Worktn Progress Summary

1 Whiiefiead Street

Key West Maliery Square Leasehold improvements for perlod dune 1, 2016 thregh lune 30, 3018

Posted Aquariym Aguardum tmprovements Fire Sprinkier /
_Shome Vendor Hame Sajection Wells Ros! Uighting Yanks NC Salr & Wattway:  Supp Swtem _Solar
3/31/2017: G. Gerwin AMEX + ichatied Crana Sendce 121250
4/3/2017 SLAND REFRIGERATION 8 AC, INC 504
4/4/2037 UGHTHOUSE ELECTRIC 2033901
473772017 A-PLUS RODFING £,300.00
4/O/2017 KEYS ENERGY SERVICES - TSG
$/16/2017 GELOACH INDUSTRIES, INC. 6.255.00
S/25/2017 UGHTHAUSE ELECTRIC. 51,650.00
573172033 AMEXE, Corry 42937
53172017 SLAND REFRIGERATION & AC, INC %0
£/3/2017 FOUR STAR RENTAL INC
6/G/2017 FOUR STAR RENTAL IC
&f7/2017 QARLEY TOPPIND 8 SONS, INC

6/32/2017 DELOACH INDUSTRIES, INC, 9.560.41 .

€/05/2017 DERCACH INOUSTRIES, INC. ?
/142017 DELOACH INDUSTRILS, BHE.

/2802017, UGHTHOUSE ELECTRIC 42,0000

712672037 CHECK ILECTRIC LG 249000

31/2017 AMEX G Gerwin 6-28:17
Y/31/2097 AMEX 0. Gerwin 6-26-37

/317207 NOXE MONSALVATGE 5:50000
8/3/2017 MIYE MONSALVATGE ,900.00

8/10/2017 CHICK QLECTRIC LE

AN16/2017 MIXE MONSALVATGE 500000

81872017 TELGACH INDUSTRIES, INC.
2/1/2017 DELOACH (NDUSTRIES, INC.
8/2472017 MIKE MONSALVATGE 750000
82972017 CHECK ELECTRIC MC
9/3/2017 ISLAND REFRIGERATION & AC, INC 1220257
S/1/2017 BLAND AEFRIGERATION & AL, INC 8,£02.00
9/18/2037 DOWUKG HOLBINGS OF FLORIDA Lt
9/30/2007 AMEX G, Gerwin $:38-17 [ 17]
9/30/2017 AMEX G. Gerwin 8-2817 560.56
9/30/2017 AMEX G. Gerwin 6:28-37 74786



Tropical Shel) snd Gifs, Ine.

Work In Progrets Summary

1 Whitehead Stregt

Key West mnwmummmmmmm 1, 2016 trough fune 30, 2038

Potted Aguarium Aquathum Improvements Fise Sprinter /
G Date Vendor Hame Injeciion Wells Roal Ughting Tanks AT Stabs & Walkways  Soppression System  Sole
9/30/2017 AMEX G, Gerwln B8-28-37 2099
97302017 AMEX G. Gerwin $:28-17 102.30
9/30/2017 AMEX G. Genein 8-28-17 mn
9/30/2017 AMEX G, Gerwin 5.38-17 0013
9/30/2017 AMEX G, Gerwln 8-28-17 6222
9/30/2017 AMEX G, Gorwin 8-28-17 $9.07
10/4/2017 UGHTHOUSE ELECTRIC. 17,350.00

10/19/2017 CHECX ELECTRIC LIC 2.545.00
10/24/2017 CHECK ELECTRIC WLC .00
31/3/2017 §MM BULDERS, INC
11/6/3037 DOWUNG HOLDINGS OF FLORIDA 1L
11/14/2037 CKECK ELECTRIC UC 3,825.00
13/30/2017 MTA AMEX €C {BEN) Oct 17
122372017 MIXE PAONSALVATGE $2000.00
12/31/2017 AMEX G. Gerwdn 13.28-37 1195.14
3/19/2018 CHECK ZLECTRIC UC

4/6{2018 DEVOACH INDUSTRIES, DIT.

4/10/2018 FOUR STAR RENTALS, INC Bra.62 .
4/25/2018 MTM BUILDING & ROOKNG 438359
4f26/2018 MIKE MONSALVATGE

4/27/2018 CHECK ELECTRIC UC

5/31/2018 AMEX G. Govwin 4-28-19

S$/31/2018 AMEX 6. Garwin 4.28-39

$/31/2018 AMEX G. Gerwin 4-28.19 665,00
${31/2018 AMEX G. Gerwin 4.23-18

5/33/2018 AMEX G. Gerwin 4-28-19

S/3)/2018 AMEX G. Gerwin 4-28-19

6730/2018 MID-ATUANTIC HURRICANE SHUTTER




Posted Aquariem Aquarium improvements Sbu Sprinktar /
GA.OMe vendor Name Ijaction Wells Roo! Lighting Tanky ARC Stairs & Wallways _Suppression System _Solar

Troplcal Shet) and G, tne.

Work In Progress Summary

1 Whitohezd Streat

Key West Mallory Squarc Leasehold improvemanss for poriod fune 1. 2016 through fung 30, 2018

861,524 A43,712.08 20,458.08 156,655.22 3h42354

lﬁ_ 68,544 00

-




EXH
IBIT “
B”




$75,000.00
$25,000.00
$50,000.00
$150,000.00
$30,000,00
$20,000.00
$25,000.00
$98,900.00

$86,000.00

$559,900.00

EXHIBIT B

—— e

New Maintenance and Laboratory Structure and Equipment

Door System Front and Rear (now that the building Is air conditioned

Reconfiguration of the Front of the Aquarium {pending successful negotiations on permitting)
Extension of shark tank piling system, walkways and reef exhibit with rip rap

Graphics

Acrylic Tank Replacement

Displays

Fire Sprinkler System —Shell Warehouse

Fire Sprinkler System —Shipwreck Museum



